Decision No. R14-1194-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 14R-0394EG

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED RULES RELATING TO DATA ACCESS AND PRIVACY FOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES, 4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS 723-3 AND DATA ACCESS AND PRIVACY RULES FOR GAS UTILITIES, 4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS 723-4.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS SCHEDULING AN ADDITIONAL HEARING DATE

Mailed Date: September 30, 2014

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. On May 6, 2014, the Public Utilities Commission issued the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking that commenced this proceeding. *See* Decision No. C14-0461.

2. By Decision No. R14-0759-I, an additional hearing date was scheduled to be held on September 30, 2014.

3. At the scheduled time and place the hearing was convened. The hearing principally focused upon proposed modifications to the electric rules. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) announced that an additional hearing would be scheduled to focus upon proposed modifications to the gas rules.

4. The ALJ finds that continuing the hearing in this proceeding will be helpful to consideration of proposed rules. By this Order, the ALJ schedules a continued hearing date. The ALJ announced this additional date during the hearing held on September 30, 2014.

5. Comments in the form of, or supported by, proposed rules are strongly encouraged.

Decision No. R14-1194-I

6. Interested persons who wish to do so will have an opportunity to make oral presentations. The undersigned anticipates proceeding by addressing comments in order by rule and will generally focus upon rules affecting natural gas utilities.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Interested persons are requested to provide any supplemental written comments

on or before November 7, 2014.

2. The hearing in this matter is continued and shall be conducted at the following time and date:

DATE: November 18, 2014
TIME: 9:00 a.m.
PLACE: Commission Hearing Room 1560 Broadway, Suite 250 Denver, Colorado

3. This Order is effective immediately.



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

tong Hean

Doug Dean, Director